District of: Ontario
Division No. 12 - Ottawa
Court No.
Estate No. 33~ /b5~ 750
- FORM87 -
Notice of Statement of the Receiver
(Subsections 245(1) and 246(1) of the Act)

In the Matter of the Receivership of
National Structures 2011inc.
of the City of Napanee
in the Province of Ontario
The receiver gives notice and declares that:

1. On the 16th day of December 2021, we, MNP Ltd., became the receiver in respect of the property of
National Structures 20111nc., that is described below:
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Other
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Other
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Motor Vehicles
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Chassis - BW120

Camso Skid Steers Tires

Solar Traffic Light Signals
Dawnson Excavator - EMV 450
Equipment - Construction

Other - 2020 - Kubota - SSV75P -
VIN:KBCZ141CELJA25764

Other - 2020 - Kubota - SSV75P -
VIN:KBCS075VKJD24629

Other - 2020 - Kubota - KX080-4S2 -
VIN:KBCDZ84CLL3A10043

Other - 2018 - Tramac - N2000 -
VIN:X100A50613

Other - 2016 - Hydra Platform Bridge - HP35

- VIN:1H9US333X(G5196426
Other - 2009 - Kenworth - T300 -
VIN:2NKHLN9X49M939982
Other - 2009 - Kenworth - T300 -
VIN:2NKMLN9X18M336146
Other - 2019 - Doosan Excavtor -
DX140LCR-5-US40 - VIN:CEBBS-002065
Other - 2017 - Kenworth - T880 -
VIN:INKZXPTX2HJ986740

Other - 2020 - Kenworth - T880 -
VIN:1XKZDO0X1LJ965695
Automobile - 2019 - Ford - F250 -
VIN:1FT7W2BT5KEE47493
Automobile - 2019 - Ford - F150 -
VIN:1FTEX1ES1KKD09771
Automobile - 2019 - Ford - F150 -
VIN:1FTFX1E52KKD01795
Automobile - 2015 - Ford - F150 -
VIN:AFTEW1EF1FFB35274
Automobile - 2019 - Ford - Explorer -
VIN:1FM5K8D8XKGA47847

Other - 2018 - John Deere - 1025FLV - VIN:

1LV1025RTJJ163342

Other - 2018 - John Deere - 1025FLV - VIN:

1LV1025RVJJ153350

Automobile - 2018 - Ford - Escape - VIN:
1FMCU9GD7JUC22278

Automobile - 2018 - Ford - F150 -
VIN:1FTFX1E58JKE19963

Other - 2018 - Float King - 3102-35 -
VIN:2T9PSG3V4J0660122

Other - 2008 - Komatsu - PC228USLC-3EQ
HYAU - VIN.KMTPC161P02040897

2700.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
157240.00
4961.00
0.00
11826.00
2461.00
0.00

0.00
955.00
8190.00
10290.00
10664.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
26195.00

0.00



Motor Vehicles Other - 2006 - Komatsu - PC228USLC-3 0.00
Excavat - VIN: KMTPCO57T02030451

Motor Vehicles Automobile - 2017 - Ford - F150 - 19690.00
VIN:1FTEW1EFXHKD84859

Motor Vehicles Automobile - 2016 - Ford - F550 - 54032.00
VIN:1FDUF5HTXGEC35574

Business Assets Machinery - Various equipment 500000.00

Debts Due Various accounts receivable and Holdbacks 1500000.00

2. We became a receiver by having taken possession or control of the property described above (or by virtue of
being appointed by The Royal Bank of Canada), pursuant to General Security Agreement dated September 16, 2015

3. The undersigned took possession or control of the property described above on the 16th day of December
2021

4. The following information relates to the receivership:

(a) Address: 15 Kellwood Cr, Napanee, ON, K7R 4A1
(b) Principal line of business: Construction
(c) Location(s) of business:

15 Kellwood Cr., Napanee, ON, K7R 4A1

(d) Amount owed to each creditor who holds a security on the property described above:



CRA - Tax - Ontario $500000.00

RBC Royal Bank c/o BankruptcyHighway.com $475000.00
Laurentian Bank of Canada $134532.00
Kubota Canada Ltd. c/o Legal Department $180000.00
Wells Fargo Financial Corporation Canada $136539.00
CWB National Leasing Inc./ (formerly National Leasing Group Inc) $177609.00
John Deere Credit Inc. $24827.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $9886.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $46495.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $32210.00
Kubota Canada Ltd. c/o Legal Department $100610.00
CLE Leasing $73754.00
RCAP Leasing Inc. $18805.00
Meridian Onecap Credit Corporation (formerly Roynat Lease Finance - Toron $3612.00
Laurentian Bank of Canada $138835.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $9217.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $13293.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $36060.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $31960.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $15956.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited $10960.00
CWB National Leasing Inc./ (formerly National Leasing Group Inc) $80294.00
Meridian Onecap Credit Corporation (formerly Roynat Lease Finance - Toron $28188.00
Meridian Onecap Credit Corporation (formerly Roynat Lease Finance - Toron $53725.00

(e) The list of other creditors and the amount owed to each creditor and the total amount due is as follows:



407 ETR Express Toll Route
Access Equipment Capital Inc.s
Air Liquide Canada
incorporated-Ontario

Acrow Limited

AJ Braun Mfg Ltd

Alarm Systems

Allsteel Fabrication Inc

- AMG Metals

Amherst Crane rentals

Annis O'Sullivan Vollebekk Ltd
Armstrong Trailer Ltd

Art Engineering Inc.

Arthur J. Gallagher Insurance
Barricade Traffic Systems
Champlain Ready Mix Inc.

Bell Mobility c/o FCT Default Solutions

Carquest

Birds Machine and Welding
Cambium Environmental
Cedarwell Excavating Ltd

Centex Engineering and Development

inc.

Central Welding & Iron Works
Centreline Hydrovac

Coco Paving Inc.

D&A Road Services Inc.
Davids & Davis Napanee Inc.
Drain Bros. Excavating Ltd
Dundee Marine

Dynamic Transport Solutions
Bateman Mackay LLP

PERI Formwork Systems Inc.
The Murray Group Ltd.

Esso l'lmperiale - C460; 463; 464;
465; 466 Proposals

EBS Geostructural Inc.

Eisses Bros. Ltd

Georgian Paving

Harold Sutherland Construction
Hartington Equipment

Hay Bay Sand & Gravel Inc.
Hughson Barriers Inc.

Iron Bridge Fabrication Inc.
Kiley Paving Ltd

Lafrentz Road Services (1999) Ltd
King Hydroseeding Inc.

Lower Lakes Marine

Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured

Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured

Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured

Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured

$1091.00
$961.00
$1423.00

$309275.00
$6811.00
$221.00
$6342.00
$66008.00
$43930.00
$4236.00
$633.00
$21403.00
$57456.00
$3227.00
$9928.00
$4453.00
$6222.00
$1463.00
$21225.00
$2750.00
$58473.00

$17394.00
$2621.00
$628.00
$2101.00
$915.00
$20760.00
$12206.00
$17628.00
$14408.00
$11700.00
$15908.00
$32325.00

$184858.00
$497.00
$78109.00
$59858.00
$63033.00
$3625.00
$56111.00
$37980.00
$47893.00
$10246.28
$7967.00

$20004.00



Mansteel Rebar Ltd
MarkerVac Inc.

Matcrete Contracting Inc.
McCrea Equipment Rentals
Miller Paving - Northern
Muskoka Ready Mix Inc.
Nadeau's Collision Services Ltd
Nelson Aggregate Co.

OBW Equipment

P.E Inglis Holdings Inc.
Peninsula Construction Inc.
Pioneer Construction

Poppa Milts Pumping Inc.
Powel Foundations

Faults and Locates

HDS Canada inc

Napanee Home Hardware
CRA - Tax - Ontario
Workplace Safety and Insurance
Board

Business Development Bank of
Canada - Mississauga
Business Development Bank of
Canada - Mississauga

United Rentals

Viewpoint

Vector

Precision Markings Inc

Priestly Demolition Inc.

Rapid Equipment

Raymond Roofing

RDC Group

Roberts Onsite

Royal Fence Ltd

SNC- Lavalin Gem Ontario Inc.
Stinson Equipment Ltd
Sunbelt Rental of Canada
Susglobal energy Belleville Itd
SWE Auto Glass

Teeswater Concrete

The Graff Company ULC
Three Castless Resort

Trent hills Concrete

Trent Hills Slinger Services Inc
Upper Canada Fuel - Napanee
Vector Corrosion Technologies
Watson Bowman Acme Corp

Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured

Unsecured
Unsecured

Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured
Unsecured

$24860.00
$2619.00
$1906.00
$1593.00
$4770.00
$48077.00
$1187.00
$33247.00
$119205.00
$384.00
$58680.00
$62560.00
$492.00
$21244.00
$779.00
$47021.00
$18360.00
$453000.00
$13665.00

$113420.00
$550000.00

$17588.00
$1635.00
$63698.00
$1921.00
$8794.00
$11085.00
$23504.00
$2372.00
$1839.00
$116373.00
$2463.00
$6660.00
$39608.00
$922.00
$2130.00
$14222.00
$22600.00
$4053.00
$5811.00
$4173.00
$72833.00
$34028.00
$83914.00



Wilcore Concrete Drilling and Cutting  Unsecured $3594.00

Ltd

Williams Form Form Hardware & Unsecured $10931.00
Rockbolt Itd

Zagerman Steel Ltd Unsecured $21963.00
EBS Geostructural Inc. Unsecured $184585.00
Thomas Cavangh Construction Unsecured $250.00
Limited

Trisura Unsecured $1000.00
TRP Ontario Unsecured $2881.00

(f) The intended plan of action of the receiver during the receivership, to the extent that such a plan has been
determined, is as follows: to realize on the accounts receivable, holdback receivables, vehicles and equipment for the
benefit of the secured creditors.

() Contact person for receiver:

John Haralovich, Tel: (613) 691-4270, Fax: (613) 726-9009.

Dated at the City of Ottawa in the Province of Ontario, this 17th day of December 2021,

MNP Ltd. - Licensed Insolvency Trustee
Per:
7
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John Haralovich - Receiver

1600 Carling Avenue, Suite 800

Ottawa ON K1Z 1G3

Phone: (613) 6914270  Fax: (613) 726-9009
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