District of: Division No. Ontario 12 - Ottawa

Court No.

Estate No. 33-165780

- FORM 87 -

Notice of Statement of the Receiver (Subsections 245(1) and 246(1) of the Act)

In the Matter of the Receivership of National Structures 2011 Inc. of the City of Napanee in the Province of Ontario

The receiver gives notice and declares that:

1. On the 16th day of December 2021, we, MNP Ltd., became the receiver in respect of the property of National Structures 2011 Inc., that is described below:

Other	Chassis - BW120	2700.00
Other	Camso Skid Steers Tires	0.00
Other	Solar Traffic Light Signals	0.00
Other	Dawnson Excavator - EMV 450	0.00
Other	Equipment - Construction	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2020 - Kubota - SSV75P -	0.00
Motor Vehicles	VIN:KBCZ141CELJA25764 Other - 2020 - Kubota - SSV75P -	0.00
Motor Vehicles	VIN:KBCS0751VKJD24629 Other - 2020 - Kubota - KX080-4S2 -	0.00
Motor Vehicles	VIN:KBCDZ84CLL3A10043 Other - 2018 - Tramac - N2000 -	157240.00
Motor Vehicles	VIN:X100A50613 Other - 2016 - Hydra Platform Bridge - HP35 - VIN:1H9US333XGS196426	4961.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2009 - Kenworth - T300 - VIN:2NKHLN9X49M939982	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2009 - Kenworth - T300 - VIN:2NKMLN9X18M936146	11826.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2019 - Doosan Excavtor - DX140LCR-5-US40 - VIN:CEBBS-002065	2461.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2017 - Kenworth - T880 - VIN:1NKZXPTX2HJ986740	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2020 - Kenworth - T880 - VIN:1XKZDO0X1LJ965695	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2019 - Ford - F250 - VIN:1FT7W2BT5KEE47493	955.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2019 - Ford - F150 - VIN:1FTEX1E51KKD09771	8190.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2019 - Ford - F150 - VIN:1FTFX1E52KKD01795	10290.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2015 - Ford - F150 - VIN:1FTEW1EF1FFB35274	10664.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2019 - Ford - Explorer - VIN:1FM5K8D8XKGA47847	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2018 - John Deere - 1025FLV - VIN: 1LV1025RTJJ153342	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2018 - John Deere - 1025FLV - VIN: 1LV1025RVJJ153350	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2018 - Ford - Escape - VIN: 1FMCU9GD7JUC22278	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2018 - Ford - F150 - VIN:1FTFX1E58JKE19963	0.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2018 - Float King - 3102-35 - VIN:2T9PSG3V4J0660122	26195.00
Motor Vehicles	Other - 2008 - Komatsu - PC228USLC-3E0 HYAU - VIN:KMTPC161P02040897	0.00

Motor Vehicles	Other - 2006 - Komatsu - PC228USLC-3	0.00
	Excavat - VIN: KMTPC057T02030451	
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2017 - Ford - F150 -	19690.00
	VIN:1FTEW1EFXHKD84859	
Motor Vehicles	Automobile - 2016 - Ford - F550 -	54032.00
	VIN:1FDUF5HTXGEC35574	
Business Assets	Machinery - Various equipment	500000.00
Debts Due	Various accounts receivable and Holdbacks	1500000.00

- 2. We became a receiver by having taken possession or control of the property described above (or by virtue of being appointed by The Royal Bank of Canada), pursuant to General Security Agreement dated September 16, 2015
- 3. The undersigned took possession or control of the property described above on the 16th day of December 2021.
 - 4. The following information relates to the receivership:
 - (a) Address: 15 Kellwood Cr, Napanee, ON, K7R 4A1
 - (b) Principal line of business: Construction
 - (c) Location(s) of business:
 - 15 Kellwood Cr., Napanee, ON, K7R 4A1
 - (d) Amount owed to each creditor who holds a security on the property described above:

CRA - Tax - Ontario	\$500000.00
RBC Royal Bank c/o BankruptcyHighway.com	\$475000.00
Laurentian Bank of Canada	\$134532.00
Kubota Canada Ltd. c/o Legal Department	\$180000.00
Wells Fargo Financial Corporation Canada	\$136539.00
CWB National Leasing Inc./ (formerly National Leasing Group Inc)	\$177609.00
John Deere Credit Inc.	\$24827.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$9886.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$46495.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$32210.00
Kubota Canada Ltd. c/o Legal Department	\$100610.00
CLE Leasing	\$73754.00
RCAP Leasing Inc.	\$18805.00
Meridian Onecap Credit Corporation (formerly Roynat Lease Finance - Toron	\$3612.00
Laurentian Bank of Canada	\$138835.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$9217.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$13293.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$36060.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$31960.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$15956.00
Ford Credit Canada Limited	\$10960.00
CWB National Leasing Inc./ (formerly National Leasing Group Inc)	\$80294.00
Meridian Onecap Credit Corporation (formerly Roynat Lease Finance - Toron	\$28188.00
Meridian Onecap Credit Corporation (formerly Roynat Lease Finance - Toron	\$53725.00

⁽e) The list of other creditors and the amount owed to each creditor and the total amount due is as follows:

40	07 ETR Express Toll Route	Unsecu	red	\$1091.00
Ad	ccess Equipment Capital Inc.s	Unsecui	red	\$961.00
Ai	ir Liquide Canada	Unsecui	red	\$1423.00
In	corporated-Ontario			·
Ad	crow Limited	Unsecu	red	\$309275.00
A	J Braun Mfg Ltd	Unsecur	red	\$6811.00
	arm Systems	Unsecur	red	\$221.00
	Isteel Fabrication Inc	Unsecur	red	\$6342.00
· A!	MG Metals	Unsecur	red	\$66008.00
Ar	mherst Crane rentals	Unsecur		\$43930.00
Ar	nnis O'Sullivan Vollebekk Ltd	Unsecur	red	\$4236.00
Ar	mstrong Trailer Ltd	Unsecur	red	\$633.00
Ar	t Engineering Inc.	Unsecur	red	\$21403.00
Ar	thur J. Gallagher Insurance	Unsecur	red	\$57456.00
Ba	arricade Traffic Systems	Unsecur	red	\$3227.00
Cł	namplain Ready Mix Inc.	Unsecur	red	\$9928.00
Be	ell Mobility c/o FCT Default Solutions	Unsecur	red	\$4453.00
Ca	arquest	Unsecur	ed	\$6222.00
Bi	rds Machine and Welding	Unsecur	red	\$1463.00
Ca	ambium Environmental	Unsecur	ed	\$21225.00
Ce	edarwell Excavating Ltd	Unsecur	ed	\$2750.00
Се	entex Engineering and Development	Unsecur	ed	\$58473.00
inc				
Ce	entral Welding & Iron Works	Unsecur	ed	\$17394.00
Ce	entreline Hydrovac	Unsecur	ed	\$2621.00
Co	oco Paving Inc.	Unsecur	ed	\$628.00
D8	RA Road Services Inc.	Unsecur	ed	\$2101.00
Da	avids & Davis Napanee Inc.	Unsecur	ed	\$915.00
	ain Bros. Excavating Ltd	Unsecur	ed	\$20760.00
Du	ındee Marine	Unsecur	ed	\$12206.00
Dy	namic Transport Solutions	Unsecure	ed	\$17628.00
Ва	iteman Mackay LLP	Unsecure	ed	\$14408.00
PE	RI Formwork Systems Inc.	Unsecure	ed	\$11700.00
Th	e Murray Group Ltd.	Unsecure	ed	\$15908.00
Es	so l'Imperiale - C460; 463; 464;	Unsecure	ed	\$32325.00
46	5; 466 Proposals			
EB	S Geostructural Inc.	Unsecure	ed	\$184858.00
Eis	sses Bros. Ltd	Unsecure	ed	\$497.00
Ge	orgian Paving	Unsecure	ed	\$78109.00
Ha	rold Sutherland Construction	Unsecure	ed	\$59858.00
На	rtington Equipment	Unsecure	ed	\$63033.00
Ha	y Bay Sand & Gravel Inc.	Unsecure	eď	\$3625.00
Hu	ghson Barriers Inc.	Unsecure	ed	\$56111.00
Iro	n Bridge Fabrication Inc.	Unsecure	ed	\$37980.00
Kile	ey Paving Ltd	Unsecure	ed	\$47893.00
Lat	frentz Road Services (1999) Ltd	Unsecure	ed	\$10246.28
Kin	ng Hydroseeding Inc.	Unsecure	ed	\$7967.00
Lo	wer Lakes Marine	Unsecure	ed	\$20004.00

Mansteel Rebar Ltd	Unsecured	\$24860.00
MarkerVac Inc.	Unsecured	\$2619.00
Matcrete Contracting Inc.	Unsecured	\$1906.00
McCrea Equipment Rentals	Unsecured	\$1593.00
Miller Paving - Northern	Unsecured	\$4770.00
Muskoka Ready Mix Inc.	Unsecured	\$48077.00
Nadeau's Collision Services Ltd	Unsecured	\$1187.00
Nelson Aggregate Co.	Unsecured	\$33247.00
OBW Equipment	Unsecured	\$119205.00
P.E Inglis Holdings Inc.	Unsecured	\$384.00
Peninsula Construction Inc.	Unsecured	\$58680.00
Pioneer Construction	Unsecured	\$62560.00
Poppa Milts Pumping Inc.	Unsecured	\$492.00
Powel Foundations	Unsecured	\$21244.00
Faults and Locates	Unsecured	\$779.00
HDS Canada Inc	Unsecured	\$47021.00
Napanee Home Hardware	Unsecured	\$18360.00
CRA - Tax - Ontario	Unsecured	\$453000.00
Workplace Safety and Insurance Board	Unsecured	\$13665.00
Business Development Bank of Canada - Mississauga	Unsecured	\$113420.00
Business Development Bank of	Unsecured	\$550000.00
Canada - Mississauga		
United Rentals	Unsecured	\$17588.00
Viewpoint	Unsecured	\$1635.00
Vector	Unsecured	\$63698.00
Precision Markings Inc	Unsecured	\$1921.00
Priestly Demolition Inc.	Unsecured	\$8794.00
Rapid Equipment	Unsecured	\$11085.00
Raymond Roofing	Unsecured	\$23504.00
RDC Group	Unsecured	\$2372.00
Roberts Onsite	Unsecured	\$1839.00
Royal Fence Ltd	Unsecured	\$116373.00
SNC- Lavalin Gem Ontario Inc.	Unsecured	\$2463.00
Stinson Equipment Ltd	Unsecured	\$6660.00
Sunbelt Rental of Canada	Unsecured	\$39608.00
Susglobal energy Belleville Itd	Unsecured	\$922.00
SWE Auto Glass	Unsecured	\$2130.00
Teeswater Concrete	Unsecured	\$14222.00
The Graff Company ULC	Unsecured	\$22600.00
Three Castless Resort	Unsecured	\$4053.00
Trent hills Concrete	Unsecured	\$5811.00
Trent Hills Slinger Services Inc	Unsecured	\$4173.00
Upper Canada Fuel - Napanee	Unsecured	\$72833.00
Vector Corrosion Technologies	Unsecured	\$34028.00
Watson Bowman Acme Corp	Unsecured	\$83914.00

Wilcore Concrete Drilling and Cutting Ltd	Unsecured	\$3594.00
Williams Form Form Hardware & Rockbolt Itd	Unsecured	\$10931.00
Zagerman Steel Ltd	Unsecured	\$21963.00
EBS Geostructural Inc.	Unsecured	\$184585.00
Thomas Cavangh Construction	Unsecured	\$250.00
Limited		·
Trisura	Unsecured	\$1000.00
TRP Ontario	Unsecured	\$2881.00

⁽f) The intended plan of action of the receiver during the receivership, to the extent that such a plan has been determined, is as follows: to realize on the accounts receivable, holdback receivables, vehicles and equipment for the benefit of the secured creditors.

(g) Contact person for receiver:

John Haralovich, Tel: (613) 691-4270, Fax: (613) 726-9009.

Dated at the City of Ottawa in the Province of Ontario, this 17th day of December 2021.

MNP Ltd. - Licensed Insolvency Trustee

Per:

John Haralovich - Receiver 1600 Carling Avenue, Suite 800

Ottawa ON K1Z 1G3

Phone: (613) 691-4270 Fax: (613) 726-9009